Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Royal Doulton {UK) Limited 00058357
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 74 of 2009
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Nevilte Barry Kahn Nicholas James Dargan
address(es) of Deloitte & Touche LLP Deloitte & Touche LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
L.ondon London
EC3A 3WA EC3A 3WA
Angus Matthew Martin Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte & Touche LLP Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC3A 3WA EC3A 3WA

adminustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 5 July 2010 (b} 4 January 2011

/
Signed T 4/17

/fﬁnt { Administrator(s)
Dated 29 S adaait~ 2o
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Clarre Glover
information in the box opposite but if Deloiite & Touche LLP
you do, it will help Compantes House to PO Box 810
contact you If there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London EC3A 3WA
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchera nf thn 0207 007 9970
r DX Number DX DX Exchange
N | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
< Registrar of Companies at -
x Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
[ “AGTSHR74"
5 " 205
A20 29/01/201

COMPANIES HOUSE




Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited Court No 69 of 2009

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited Court No 76 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc Court No 70 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited Court No 72 of 2009
Wedgwood Limited Court No 68 of 2009
Royal Doulton Limited Court No 77 of 2009
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited Court No 74 of 2009
Stuart & Sons Limited Court No 73 of 2009
Statum Limited Court No 75 of 2009

(All in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

28 January 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of providing the Creditors with an
update on the progress of the administrations of the Companies pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by the Creditors for any
purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

All licensed insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK.

A M Martin, N B Kahn,

pamme : |” m" m“ |“||||”|m\||‘||’
Deloitte LLP g

PO Box 810 &

66 Shoe Lane P *AG7SJR76®
London * e 20/01/2011 203

EC4A 3WA COMPANIES HOUSE




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2

2. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 2

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

ACCOUNTS 6

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 8
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 17
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for

the Companies for the periced 5 January 2009 to 4 January

2011
3. Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis covering the period

from 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 112 (1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shail be used

\\Act”

“the Administrators”

“the Companies” (and

each a “Company”)

“the Group”

“the Buyers”

b\l L

m

“the Lenders”

“The Rules”

"Deloitte”

“ABL Facility”

ner

e

"WWRD”

“the Pension Scheme”

u PPFM

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Refers to the Joint Admimistrators, A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L
Z Wong and N J Dargan

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons
(Exports) Limited, Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc, Waterford
Wedgwood Retail Limited, Wedgwood Limited, Royal Doulton
Limited, Royal Doulton (UK) Limited, Stuart & Sons Limited,
Statum Limited (All in administration)

Waterford Wedgwood Plc and its subsidiaries, including the
Companies

WWRD Netherlands Midco Limited
WWRD United Kingdom Limited

WWRD (Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited
WWRD Inventory LLC

WWRD IPCo LLC

Miliion

Syndicate of Tranche A and Tranche B senior debt, co-
ordinated by Bank of America N A. as agent for the members
of the syndicate

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Deloitte LLP

Asset Based Lending Facility
Thousand

Approximately

WWRD UK Lim:ited

Royal Doulton Pension Scheme

The Pension Protection Fund

Progress Report Pyrsuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 !




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report 1s prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986
to provide the Creditors with an update on the progress of the admimistrations of
the Compantes since our last report dated 29 July 2010

Given the information previously provided in our reports to creditors dated 27
January 2010 and 29 July 2010 we have not included detailed background
information and we would refer you to these reports

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at
Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by Bank of
America N A of 5 Canada Square, London, E14 5AQ, on S January 2009, Angus
Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Nicholas
James Dargan were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies

The proceedings for the Companies’ administrations are at the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

For the purposes of paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl of the Act the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by any of them, jointly or severally

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Set out below are the proposals approved by the creditors of the Companies on
23 March 2009

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
part of the prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a) namely “rescuing the
company as a going concern” would not be achievable in respect of the
Companies

Consequently the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Companies with the objective set out 1n Rule 3(1) (b) which 1s “achieving a better
result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up”

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors of each
of the Companies than would have been likely if they were wound up are as
follows

1. Conduct of business and affairs:

s The Admimistrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies 1n such manner as they consider expedient with a view
to achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Companies had been liguidated

e The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the
Companies, collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 2




appointment book debts, utihse realisations of assets where
appropriate, and settle any administration expenses where such
expenses are incurred for the purpose of the administrations.

» The Administrators shall investigate and as appropriate pursue any
claims the Compantes may have In addition, the Admimstrators shall
do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to
achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or to maximise realisations or for any
other purpose incidental to these proposals.

2. Dealing with Claims

e« The Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (where applicable} and the costs
of doing so shall be met as a cost of the administration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration.

« The Admimistrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act to distnbute funds to unsecured
creditors whilst 1n administration (where applicable).

« The Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when clams are agreed (where
applicable)

3. Committee and Remuneration

A Creditors’ Committee be established for those Companies where
there are sufficient creditors willing to act on it The Administrators
propose to seek the election of a Creditors Committee for each
Company and to consult with it from time to time to assist as
appropnate the Administrators in the discharge of their functions

+  The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of this nature and that
disbursements for services provided by the Admimustrators’ firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) be charged in accordance with the Admintstrators’ firms’
pohicy. It will be for the Creditors’ Committee to fix the basis and level
of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but f no
committee 1s appointed, the Admimistrators be authorised by the
creditors to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based on their
time costs together with out of pocket expenses

4, Extensions and Exit Procedures

« The Admimistrators shall continue the administrations for such period of
time as necessary to achieve the purposes which the administration
appolntments were made, and If necessary make an application to the
Court to extend the terms of the administrations beyond the one year
statutory term

« The Administrators may take steps to apply to court to place the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation The Adminmistrators
will become the Joint Liquidators of the Companies and any act

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 3




2.1

required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done
by any or all of them and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become a Liqudation Committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8)Xf) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act Please note that creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator for a particular
company, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved 1.e before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent adjournment

Should 1t not be considered appropriate to place the Companies into
quidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and
distribution of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, If
applicable, and as quickly and as efficiently as s reasonably
practicable, the Administrators may apply to court under Paragraph 84,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act to end the admimstrations and for
the Companies to be dissolved

The Administrators be discharged from liabilhity in respect of any action
of theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because
they are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to
have effect) in accordance with Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act

Progress on the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to WWRD
Netherlands Midco BV, WWRD United Kingdom Limited, WWRD
(Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited, WWRD Inventory LLC and
WWRD IPCo LLC was completed on 26 March 2009 and
encompassed the vast majonty of the UK assets, a number of
the retall stores and some of the global businesses and excluded
Rosenthal, Royal Doulton Japan, Royal Doulton Hong Kong,
Spring Switzerland, W/T Designs and some other smaller
subsidiaries

The transitional agreement that was in place for the provision of
certain services to the Buyers has now ceased As previously
expected, there are still a small number of outstanding matters
that are being dealt with by the Administrators and their staff,
such as agreeing informal lease surrenders.

There are a few residual assets remaining In the UK and therr
current status 1s as follows

e« All concession debts have now been collected, with the
exception of one debt of nominal value which has still not
been resolved The Administrators are continuing to pursue
this debt.

+ A sale of Midwinter Tip has now been agreed subject to the
appropriate waste license being obtained from the
Environment Agency The Baddley Green greenbelt was
owned by Swinnertons Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of
Royal Doulton Limited A sale of the site was completed on 1
September 2010. The sale of the property at Stourbrdge

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 4




Proposal

Current status

1 (continued)

completed on 8 November 2010 The remaining two
properties to be realised are Tuscan Works and the Johnson
Bros Football Fields. Tuscan Works Is currently under offer
and the expectation i1s that the sale will be completed in the
next few weeks. The sale of the football fields has recently
falled to complete due to the prospective purchaser
withdrawing therr offer. The Adrmiunistrators property agents
have recommended that the site be sold via auction This
auction 1s scheduled to take place in February 2011.

The Tranche A secured debt has been agreed and a distnbution
of c €34 9m made It 1s unlikely that the Tranche A secured debt
will be repaid in full, however, this will largely depend on
recoveries from the assets elsewhere in the Group

It 1s not envisaged that there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than under
the Prescribed Part (see section 4 3)

The Administrators are in the process of agreeing preferential
claims,

A Creditors’ Commuttee (“the Committee”) was formed in Josiah
Wedgwood and Sons Limited and five committee meetings have
been held to date

The Administrators on conclusion of their obligations will take
steps to finalise the administrations in the most expedient and
cost effective manner,

Following the twelve month extension granted on 14 December
2009, the Administration Orders were due to expwe on 4
January 2011 A further extension was granted on 15 December
2010 for six months in order to undertake the following

1 Complete the settlement of trading period and property-
related ltabihities.

2 Identify and resolve potential “Goldacre” liabilities of
leasehold properties

Finalise the tax position in respect of the Companies

4 Complete intercompany analysis and any ‘marshalling’
requirements

s Identify in which of the Compantes there i1s likely to be a
distnibution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed
Part

The administrations now expire on 4 July 2011 Royal Doulton
Overseas Holdings Limited was excluded from the additional
extension and 1s discussed further below.

On conclusion of the above, the Administrators will seek to
dissolve the Comparies or take steps to place the Companies
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation There 1s no requirement to
apply to Court for either exit route, contrary to the original
proposal

The Administrators have concluded the admimistration of Royal
Doulton Qverseas Holdings Limited, Form 2.35B, Notice of move

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rufes 1986




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Proposal Current status

from administration to dissolution, together with a copy of the
Administrators’ final progress report to creditors, was registered
at Companies house on 16 December 2010, the Company will be
dissolved three months from this date

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are the Receipts and Payments accounts covering the
period from 5 January 2009 to 4 January 2011 for each Company

Asset Realisations

The majonity of assets across the Compantes have been realised Further detail of
these realisations can be seen n the Receipts and Payments Accounts at
Appendix 2

Midwinter Tip has now been sold subject to the purchaser obtaining a hcense from
the Environment Agency A deposit has been received and 1s being held by the
Administrators’ solicitors If 1s envisaged that the proceeds of the sale will be
received within 2 - 3 months.

A sale of the property at Stourbridge has recently completed and the sale
proceeds of £224k have been received

The Baddley Green greenbelt was owned by Swinnertons Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary of Royal Doulton Limited A sale of the site was completed on 1
September 2010

Payments
The key movements in the period are as follows

s Property costs have been incurred in the period In relation to the
remaimning properties and land owned by the Companies

» Professional fees have been incurred i the period relating to the
marketing of the outstanding properties and land

Estimated Future Realisations

The freehold property, Tuscan Works, Stoke on Trent, I1s currently under offer
The Administrators are hopeful that a sale will be completed in the next few
weeks

The Johnson Bros Football Fields are going to public auction in February 2011
following a recent sale falling through.

The Administrators are continuing to pursue a potential pensions realisation n
relation to a sum received following action taken by Royal Doulton (UK) Limited
and the Roya! Doulton Pension Scheme ( “the Pension Scheme”) for alleged mis-
advice against a third party. Royal Doulton (UK) Limited claim to be entitled to
the settlement monies, as does the Pension Scheme The funds are currently
being held in escrow by Hogan Lovells LLP pending resolution of the issue
Previous negotiations with the Pensions Scheme have falled to reach a settlement.
The Pension Protection Fund ("PPF”) has recently been appointed to deal with the

Progress Report Pursuans o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 6




3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

scheme and the Administrators are looking to enter negotiations with the PPF in
the near future

Estimated Outcome for creditors

It 15 unlikely that sufficient funds will be avallable to the Tranche A secured debt
for repayment in full However, the outcome i1s dependent on recoveries from
assets elsewhere in the Group

It 15 not envisaged that sufficient reahsations will be made to allow a dividend to
the unsecured creditors, except for the prescribed part (see section 4.3 below)

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As reported to creditors previously, the Companies’ secured debt due to the
Lenders at the date of the administrations was c.€181m. In addition, high yeld
bonds totallng €166m have junior ranking secunty over the assels of the
Companies As well as specific fixed charges over property, book debts and
certain other assets, the Lenders and the bond holders have debentures
containing floating charges over all the Companies’ remaining assets

The Administrators have made no further distributions since the last report
Therefore, to date the Administrators have distributed ¢ €34 9m to the Lenders
from the proceeds of the sale of the Companies’ assets We anticipate that the
Admimstrators will be in a position to distribute further funds following the
realisation of the properties, along with a return of €25m of cash collateral
balances The Lenders will also receive distributions from other Group companies

We expect that there will be insufficient funds available to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part, which 1s explained in
more detail below

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims in the Administrations of Josiah Wedgwood and Sons
Limited and Royal Doulton (UK) Limited in relation to arrears of wages and
holilday pay. The claims are in the process of being finalised, n order that a
dividend can be made in due course It i1s anticipated that these claims will be
paid in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to

« 50% of net property up to £10,000
« 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The amount due to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part will be subject
to future asset realisations. It is presently unclear which of the Comparies will
have funds available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors under the
Prescnbed Part

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986




4.9

5.1

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any dividend payable to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, other than by way of the Prescribed
Part

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, the Adminmistrators’ remuneration n
relation to Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited has been fixed by the Creditors’
Committee formed at the creditors’ meeting on 23 March 2009

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of The Rules, in the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the Administrators have sought approval of their fees and expenses
from the Companies’ (excluding Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited) creditors
At the meeting of creditors held on 23 March 2009, a resolution was passed
authorising the Administrators to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based
on their time costs together with out of pocket expenses.

The Admunistrators’ time costs, for the period from 5 January 2009 to 31
December 2010 are summarised In the tables below A detailed analysis of the
time spent in respect of the Companies Is attached at Appendix 3

A “Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees” 1s available on request for your
information and guidance and can also be found onlne at
http' //www r3 org uk/uploads/documents/Creditors Adminmistration pdf

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub
categories, th accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

« Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set
up, appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions

» Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may
be deemed appropnate

« Trading includes such tasks as planning, strategy, preparing and monitoring
cash flow and trading forecasts, managing operations, corresponding with
supphers and customers, landlord 1ssues and employee matters including
payroll.

« Realisation of Assets inciudes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
sale of business, sale of assets, property issues, activities 1n relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

« Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, and progressing employee
related claims.

« Other Matters include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax
Issues.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by

Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage Is incurred

Progress Report Pursuant o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




5.2 Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment have been agreed

as follows
Grade £
Partners 615 to 780
Managers 200 to 735
Assistants and Support Staff 120 to 240

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded
or recovered, The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their semornty and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised
and/or claims agreed

Please note, there were some Inaccuracies In relation to times costs included in
the last report to creditors dated 29 July 2010 This was due to a number of
incorrect charge out rates being entered into our time recording system This has
now been rectified and 1s reported accurately below

5.2.1 Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

The Admimistrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below*

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 659 653 6 519.5 1,239 1
Investigations 50 257 20.8 515
Trading 271 0 3,956 5 1,130 6 53581
Realisation of Assets 378 0 889.4 3219 1,589 2
Creditors 58 7 1,156 8 766 6 1,982 1
Other Matters 337 208 2 100 3 342.1
TOTAL HOURS 812 3 6,890 1 2,859 7 10,562 1

[roTAL cosT £ 632,014 2,820,602 549,092) |4,001,708 |

|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 409 192 | 379 |

*Note - minor rounding errgrs may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £2,946,524 in relation to time costs

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 9




5.2.2

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January

2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£
Accommodation 20,218 16
Couner 749 21
Insurance 1,600 00
Parking 126 10
Postage 153 18
Stationery 146 83
Subsistence 8,629.80
Telephone calls 730 96
Travel - mileage 10,983 49
Travel 3,488 42
Overseas professional fees 2,903 69
TOTAL 49,729 84

To date the Administrators have drawn £39,664 in relation to disbursements

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set cut below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admnistration and Planning 40 29 2 16 5 49 7
Investigations 05 76 32 11 3
Trading - 348 0 16 349 6
Realisation of Assets - 340 - 340
Creditors - 335 94 7 128 2
Other Matters - 135 60 20.4
TOTAL HOURS 45 465 8 122 9 593 2

[ToTAL COST £ 3510 198,866 29,137 | 231,513 ]

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 780 427 237 | 390 |

*Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £50,364 1n relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January

2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£
Couners 30 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 26 52
Postage 87.36
TOTAL 1,743 88

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




To date the Administrators have drawn £400 in relation to disbursements

5.2.3 Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL :
Hours Hours Hours Hours '
Administration and Planning 534 354 795 168 3 '
Investigations 20 54 90 16 4
Trading - - 16 16
Realisation of Assets 253 47 0 192 5 264 8
Creditors 27 3 57 0 180 7 2750
Other Matters 45 2 206 8 88 5 340 5
TOTAL HOURS 153 2 3516 561 8 1,066 6
[ToTaL cosT £ 102,192 136,538 107,651 | 346,380 | |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 667 388 192 | 325 |

*Note - munor rounding errors may occur
To date the Administrators have not drawn any monies in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below,

Total (£)
Accommodaton 12,229 51
Overseas professional fees 83,849.04
Couriers 187 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 46 00
Subsistence 4,842.88
Telephone calls 256.97
Travel - mileage 1,841.11
Travel 9,672.73
TOTAL 114,525.24

To date the Administrators have drawn £114,500 in relation to disbursements and
third party expenses

Progress Report Pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 i




5.2.4 Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

The Admimistrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 59 157 5 933 256 7

Investigations 1.5 54 95 16 4

Trading 22.7 697 5 369.8 1,0800

Realisation of Assets 300 143.2 63 3 2365

Creditors 05 36 8 18 4 557

Other Matters - 618 527 114 5

TOTAL HOURS 60.6 1,102 2 607.0 1,769.8
| TOTAL cosT £ 47,153 574,296 125,070 | | 746,519 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 521 206 ] | 422 |

*Note - miner rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £448,526 n relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff 1n the penod 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 13,518 49
Overseas professional fees | 11,053 05
Couners 204.00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 22.65
Other 4 70
Printer 145 94
Subsistence 2,474.18
Telephone calls 142 90
Travel - mileage 3,001 82
Travel 4,500 24
TOTAL 36,667 87

To date the Admimistrators have drawn £31,417 in relation to disbursements and

third party expenses

Progress Repori Pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




5.2.5 Wedgwood Limited

5.2.6

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours

Admiristration and Planning 20 256 339 615
Investigations 1.0 5.5 61 126
Trading - - 66 66
Realisation of Assets 66 9 429 2 45 500 6
Creditors 56 256 48 360
Other Matters 01 24 4 85 330
TOTAL HOURS 755 510 3 64 4 650 3

[TOTAL COST £ 58,765 205,482  13,614]| | 277,861

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 403 211 | | 427 |

*Note - minor rounding errors may occur
To date the Administrators have drawn £255,698 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Admimstrators and their staff in the pernod 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below:

Total (£)
Insurance 1,900 00
Overseas professional fees | 417,537 27
Off street parking 37 42
Postage 5.54
Travel - mileage 183 50
TOTAL 419,663 73

To date the Administrators have drawn £419,664 n relation to disbursements and
third party expenses

Royal Doulton Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below:

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 13




Partners| ManagersiAssistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 12 28 1 40 2 69 5
Investigations 05 12 4 07 136
Trading - 13 2 23 155
Reahsation of Assets 60 0 313 4 34 376 8
Creditors 01 60 2 130 73 4
Other Matters 20 111 56 187
TOTAL HOURS 63 8 438 3 65 2 567 3

[ToTAL cosT £ 49,544 204,217 14,480] | 268,240 |

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 776 466 222 | 473 |

*Note - munor rounding errors may occur

To date the Admunistrators have drawn £211,834 n relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January

2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
TOTAL 1,600 00

To date the Administrators have drawn £400 in relation to disbursements

5.2.7 Royal Doulton (UK) Limited

The Adrmiristrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below.

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Adrministration and

Planning 211 3 123 4 118 4 453 2

Investigations 10 87 27 12 4

Trading 120 6 929.1 529 7 1,579 4

Realisation of Assets 268.8 944.,2 208 O 1,421 0

Creditors 44 1 376 1 406 1 826 2

Other Matters 532 47 3 627 163 1

TOTAL HOURS 698 9 2,428 9 1,327 5 4,455 3
| ToTAL cosT £ 503,844 913,754 269,391] | 1,686,989 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 721 376 203 | 379 |

Progress Report Pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




5.2.8

To date the Administrators have drawn £829,068 n relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 11,204 41
Couners 116 Q0
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 63 99
On street parking 4 80
Postage 500
Stationery 47 23
Subsistence 2,822 07
Telephone calls 425 68
Travel - mileage 1,380 97
Travel 6,337 81
QOverseas professional fees 11,179 70
TOTAL 35,187.66

To date the Administrators have drawn £16,518 in relation to disbursements

Stuart and Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below:

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 14 0 324 48 4 94 8

Investigations 25 24 52 101

Trading - 77 2 17 5 94 7

Realisation of Assetls - 10 134 14.4

Creditors 10.0 40 8 7.5 58.3

Other Matters - 67 68 135

TOTAL HOURS 265 160 5 98 8 2858
| TOTAL COST £ 18,362 54,043 20,918] | _ 93,323
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 693 337 212] | 327 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £26,794 1n relation to time costs

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff 1n the period 5
January 2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below*

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rufe 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13




5.2.9

5.3

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
On street parking 9.00
Travel - mileage 58 00
TOTAL 1,667.00

To date the Administrators have drawn £467 1n relation to disbursements

Statum Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admimistration and

Planning 4.0 19 4 311 54 5

Investigations 10 64 03 77

Trading 24.2 31.6 27 585

Realisation of Assets 359 1207 07 157 3

Creditors 1.8 7.4 57 14.9

Other Matters - g5 73 168

TOTAL HOURS 66.9 195 0 47 9 309 8
| ToTAL cosT £ 52,038 90,713 10,641 | 153,392
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 465 222 ] | 495 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £109,364 1n refation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600.00
TOTAL 1,600.00

To date the Administrators have drawn £1,600 1n relation to disbursements

Please note, the disbursement detailed in the last report had been misailocated
This has now been rectified and the disbursements correctly assigned

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Linkiaters LLP (“Linklaters™)
for advice on appropnate legal matters. Linklaters 1s a London firm of lawyers
with the appropriate expertise and expenence In dealing with complex
Administrations of this nature Their fees are based upon their recorded time
costs tncurred at their prevailling charge out rates and have been reviewed by the

Progiess Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Imsolvency Rudes 1986 16




6.2

6.3

Admunistrators’ staff prior to being approved for payment Linklaters have been
paid £4,163,724 plus VAT n fees and disbursements for therr services in the
period 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited (“Wyles Hardy”), a firm of chattel agents, was
instructed by the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the Companies’ plant,
machinery and other chattel assets Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of therr
expertise and experience n dealing with insolvency appointments of this nature
Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs incurred
at their prevaifing hourly charge out rates Wyles Hardy have been paid £39,676
plus VAT for their services in the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Lambert Smith Hampton was instructed by the Administrators to carry out a
valuation of the Companies’ commercial property. Lambert Smith Hampton was
chosen i hght of their expertise and experience In dealing with insolvency
appointments of this nature Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their
recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates and are
conditional upon the sale of the properties they are marketing. Lambert Smith
Hampton has been paid £35,538 plus VAT in the period 5 January 2009 to 31
December 2010, In relation to the work they have carried out It 1s anticipated
that they will receive a further ¢ £18,000 0 relation to outstanding property
matters

In addition to those mentioned above, other legal and professional firms have
been engaged to deal with local issues as appropriate

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Extension to the Initial Period of Appointment

The imtial period of the administration was due to expire on 4 January 2010 An
application to court was made on 14 December 2009 for a twelve month
extension to the Administration Orders for the Companies A further extension for
six months was granted on 15 December 2010. The Administration Orders now
end on 4 July 2011, with the exception of Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings
Limuted, which has now been concluded. The notice of the move from
administration to dissolution was registered at Companies House on 16 December
2010 The Company will be dissolved three months from this date

Investigations

As required by legslation, reports on the Directors’ conduct in the three years
prior to the Administrators’ appointment have been submitted to the Department
for Business, Innovation & Skills.

The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 - Transactions with connected
parties

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice
Number 13, detalls of the Companies transactions with connected parties in the
period are provided below

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 17




The Companies entered into ordinary course intra group trading arrangements
including those referred to below

Country and connected party

Nature of relationship

Buy from

Sell to

Germany (Rosenthal)
Ireland (Waterford Crystal}
Indonesia (PT Doulton)
USA-

Austraha-~

Canada-

Japan-

Pan Asia*

v
v
v

v

N T U N NN

*several enbities operate in these junsdictions

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that all identified
connected party transactions were conducted on an arms-length basis and

warrant no further investigation

6.4 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Counal
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined 1n Article 3{1) of that regulation

Joint Administrators

A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L Z Wong and N J Dargan

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
Athene Place
66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Appendix 1

Page 1 0of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Previous names: Precision Studios Limited
Company number: 613288
Date of incorporation: 21/10/1958
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 60,000
Issued - 60,000

Shareholder(s): Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
Directors: Anthony Jones
Dawvid Sculley

Elizabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Motra Gavin

Peter Goulandrs (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Kevin McGoran (Resigned 08/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie

Bankers: Barclays Bank
AMB Amro Bank
Nordea Bank Denmark A/S
Den Norske Bank ASA
Bayerische Landesbank

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 {9




Appendix 1

Page 2 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS (EXPORTS) LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
Previous names: J Abrahams & Sons (Hotel China) Limited
Company number: 240666
Date of incorporation: 24/05/1929
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 500
Issued — 499

Shareholder(s): Wedgwood Limited - 497
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1

Directors: James Harding
Moira Gavin
Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Imalvency Rufes 1986 20




Appendix 1

Page 3 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
WATERFORD WEDGWOOD UK PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc
Previous names: Waterford Wedgwood Holdings Plc,
Dayoffer Public Limited
Company number: 2058427
Date of incorporation: 31/03/1959
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR
ordinary issued and called up share capital:
1. The Company’s share capital is £5,055,000,001 divided into:

220m Ordinary Shares of £0 25 each
500,000m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
500,000m Deferred Income Shares of £0 009999 each

2. Issued 181 6m Ordinary Shares of £0.25 each
160,454m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
5 4m Deferred income Shares of £0 0093999 each

Directors: James Harding
Piers Wedgwood
Peter Goulandris {(Resigned 26/01/2009)
Chryssanthie O'Retlly {Resigned 05/01/2009)
Alan Francis Wedgwood (Resigned 09/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Bank of Ireland
Auditars: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 21




Appendix 1

Page 4 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
WATERFORD WEDGWOOD RETAIL LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited
Previous names: Wedgwood Marketing Ltd
Company number: 624489
Date of incorporation: 31/03/1959
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 100
Issued - 100

Shareholder(s): Wedgwood Limited - 98
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1

Directors: James Hard:ing
Moira Gavin
Elizabeth Blakemore

Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Repart Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

2]
LV}




Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 50f 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION
WEDGWOOD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Wedgwood Limited
Wedgwood Pic, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
44052
08/05/1895

Hill House, 1 Little Mew Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £0 25 each - 60 Om
Issued 46 2m

Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 46,195,050
Moira Gavin /Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic - 1
James Harding/Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc — 1
Ehzabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Mark Downte

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolven Rules 1986 23




Company name:

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 6 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Royal Doulton Limited
The Lawley Group Limited, Allied English Potteries Limited,
Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware
{Holdings) Limited, Royal Doulton Limited, Royal Doulton
Pic,
452813
20/04/1948

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1 Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each 113 ém
Allotted, called up and fully paid 55 4m
Issued 83 1m

2 Ordinary deferred shares of 0 99p 113.6m
Issued 83 1m

3 Authorised Ordinary shares of 0 O1p 446.1m
Issued 332 3m

Shareholder(s): Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Mr Mark Downie
Mr M Parks

Mrs Moira Gavin
Mrs D ] Bates
HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 24



Appendix 1

Page 7 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name:: Royatl Doulten (UK) Limited
Previous names: Booths Limited, Booths & Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway

Adderley Booths and Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway Potteries
Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton
(UK) Limited, Ridgway Potteries Limited, Royal Doulton
Tableware Limited,

Company number: 58387

Date of incorporation: 26/07/1898

Registered office: Hilt House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary 1ssued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each -  43m

Allotted, called up and fuily paid - 33m
Shareholder(s): Royal Doulton Limited
Directors: Mrs Ehizabeth Blackmore

Mrs D J Bates

Mr Mark Dowmnie
Mr Anthony Jones
Mr David Fyfe

Mr M Parks
Company Secretary: Mrs D ] Bates
Bankers: HSBC
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 25




Company name;
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorpeoration:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 8 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION
STUART & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Stuart & Sons Limited

n/a
117548
05/09/1911

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 5,000,000
Issued 471,333

wWaterford Wedgwood Plc — 471,332
william John Bradley - 1

Anthony Jones

Dawvid Fyfe

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Colin McGookin {Resigned 19/12/08)
John Foley (Resigned 12/01/09)

Sinead GHlen
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 26




Company name!
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 9 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

STATUM LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statum Limited
n/a

343652
22/08/1938

Hiti House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1,00 each - 500,000
Issued 50,000

Wedgwood Limited - 49,998

Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Lumited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding

Moira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank
Ulster Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Imvalvency Rules 1986 27




87 g6 1 Sy (uasjosuy ayi fo 1 f ¢ ainy OF WBRSIN 1oday ssaidosq
- 00 000 00% - - 00 000 00% saa4 |eba Aouaund e
0r +1B 886 1 Ot 1.8 8861 AduaLnD iy
- - \Z 619 .86 - (8L 186 Buipuny Auedwionsig
86 ¥HS LGS - 86 V65 164 siswhed WOSUEY
- 65 Le¥ 08 - 66 LY 0B sasupdx3 yseD
25 259 - ST 800 42 M 75 769 SE 8O0 £2 uoissiwwoy swoaby saes
- 8% G 6T - - 8 GC¥ & FDURINSL| 80A:AG Ul YIEa]
€L 628 LGP | - 2k 059 1i¥ S €L 628 €GF 2y 068 Liv & sauees pue sabeps
(gL 0) {88 920 %) - - (g1 o) (88 940 ¥ ainppuadx3 gO-IND 150d
- 80 ¥BY IS - - - 80 v3¥ LS Ang podw)
- - 0F E¥1 £S5 - - Of £yt €54 SaseUMNG
- - Of Ovt 61 - - - Ty 6L SPUNaY S2IeS
SLINIWAVd
66 0L4 661 92 SZLENELN L 8b 622 9L¥ £C Gl L6k | 90 GGC 6Z 9E0 8F 0g 812 851 92 26149219 % 6L €61 8ZF £2

- - 1€ 896 651 - Iy 16y O - - 68 916G 611 DFHWH Woy panieday LYA BN
b - LLSIGE - - 1L Gl6E punj ugisuad 01 anp Lt¥A
- - 00 005 9 - - 00 005 ¥9 ajgeded LvA
00 618'208 | - - 0OBLEZD6 L - Buipun 4 BPRUED SN O} UOHNQUILOD
L1 §82 589 - - L1 S82 589 swawied vsL
00 994'¢9Z £1 - - - - 00 998 ST EL - 5pOCE) PaUstIY § 2018
0C 00C #09 - - 00 000 #09 - fauyoew g ueld
00 30 ESS L - 00 ¥90 €59 | - SIQEAIITY
ZF 28p 19v - Zr 287 1OF EJUBLY JO juLeq
Ly ZLL €Y - 00 ¥2Z 9vP & - LrZiLETH - 0 $ZT Gb¥ sajqenadey Aueduionaiu
Q0 000 982 - - 0¢ 00 962 - sBuippng ¢ puet
00 000 000 2 - - 000OR 000 2 spuesg
00 £5¢ 265 2 - - 00 £5L 266 Z - - SaIQRMIFIBY pRlL
Z¥ GLz 006 - - Zv G1Z 005 sauelesg ¥ sabepm
- - £E 02 - - - £C QL sidiasay Apung
- 00 000 v - - - 00 000 O SBIEY JOJ uoIshalg
96 I8E €5 - - - o5 LSC £% puney saley
BF ¥E6 990 £ 6oz 1194 {8 2E9 055 L - g +EBE 990 Z L802r 1L L L8 ZEY9 065 | uoug(dwie?) 1 ysed
- 99 |EL SEZ - - - 9% 1€l 882 wnoasy asuadsng
E{ > FAR = - safueud yueg
- fAN" - ZL L - - Xg| UNEOdIo)
cgleL g gZ909 L ge 168 £C SL 6P 1 89 §5€ €9 B8YG £ oL LyB S 0906z L €128 92 S$0u0) 1SaUBIL yueg
gLl 2 GO0 E - 9t 2C G0 € sutery abueyaxy ublaio
6L Y6V 6 - 6L 8% 6 spunjey Aipung
- 00 000 0c8 - - - 00 000 Q€8 Apadoig 5 puel ploysaly
QL el ve - 0L 842 vE Sane ey
€9 (22 0F £9 LEE 01 aauApy Ul 51500 Auadold
0LOBEEDZ B - OLOBTEOZ 2 uoIsiemuag Aauaund
- 45 15576 15 155 26 51983 ¥00g
- 06 Cov 968 | - - 06 EOv 9EB L umopmeu uee') Buipe))
06 999 680 8 - - - 06 989 680 ® SUMopMEI]
G5 [80 682 GG 480 68 saeg
S1d13238

[Bimol § 1moy 31€101 ] pi=mod § 1;oL 3 1EoL ] [piEeL § 1MoL 3 (E0L ]

o) LLUer g-0L AT G GL AT p-BO LB G

1ot ebed Loz Aenuer ¢ 01 6oPZ Auenuer § wolj lunolay siuawied g sdiesay
Z wipuaddy (uonensiuiwpy uj) paiw suog g poombBpap yeisor




6C 9961 sapny (oudnfosuf ayr Jo 21 &y 01 [upnsang Hoday ssaiSosf
GS 0L L BS1 92 GZ LE0ELY | 8P 622 9LF ET 5L LBF L B89 6GE bt 9€0 8F 08 812 851 92 IS 1197Z191 Bt £l BZY £2
68 ZZS VIS SEFYTILVO b 89 GLS'PLE | SL16Y'L g9 §5¢ (zm 15¢ tv0 1} 1 LCO LG 19998 0v0 L By £C6'2L0 € puBH U $HIUL PR
99 B\ 88% ST 06 Z8L L16 28 £69106 17 11 vBE LBO & 09 181 GBS ST 06 284 LIS 11 662 047 0T
00030 L1166 - - 00000 LIS 6 - $JapUaT paundag o] vonhguisig
£6 8L 910¥ - £6 182810 - UQUBSAMISUDT) WOl UHIINPRG
Y 90E LEO E - v 90L 180 2 . veo 0 wawheday
LLEIBE N LLSIGE pungy uoiSUa g 0} PlRd LYA
y oo ove b - 000PE | 18014 yseD) Alad
- £9 0ZZ BZZ - - - £9 022 922 wawsnipy aeded (vA
00 000 5% 0Q 000 59 sueeY Ausdwes JSI 18N
ELOE S g L8 - £L9129 - LIS 3Nqenzday LYA NI
vl 250 TBE 68 L7k LS8 CZ rZL¥ZT Iaenady IYA
o00§ie 00512 wey uonodiod
- 8L £09 b - 8¢ £09 by Buiuoaday Aormng
Ly 0SG ¥3 75 8Zv ZE 68 L2918 5lassy JO 3UBINSY|
9 te8 v - - 98 LGB ¥ Buisinanpy Aomels
&z 951 - 21 g £1 ¥SE s1507 afelois
1Z £EP0 B} 1ZEep0 el sasuadxs ; 533 4 [BUOISEBIOL 120
- vZ BES (G0 - - 62 966 192 - CEIbG6BL $934 [eBa
0Z 951 68 1518401 69 vIE 8L sualasingsi] eda]
59 LE8 09 €L 05 L . 26 TEC €5 5334 wIneA/siusly
Ly 799 6 . L¥ 799 BC sasUREXT SIOTEN|SRILIDY
00 $Z2G 9¥6 2 00 000 005 - 00 vZ5 9prb 2 5284 SIOJRISIUUPY
GEEIvELL L - - 6AECIFELZ L - UGG ALY
00 000 SE - 00 000 S€ wawaally 03meG wnasny poombpam
2L 599 IE - TLGO9 IE S ¥ SHEWIPRI|
15 €01 0F 95 §0L S¥ 15 €01 OF 96 88L SF smoyg apesy g Butsyep
£0 669 69| - - 10 G669 691 SIUWANIRS 10
B0 Lhi 955 - £0 L1 558 SN poomBpass piopalea
B8 626 Z¥ 86 6.6 TV Guwesd
BL 0L 9S 6401498 s1507 11
05 655 88 00 056 & - 0% 500 98 SIQIRNUODIGNS
¥Z LvS TIS - 08 £6Z L1 - ¥ E9Z 19V Kiun3ag
- 29061 ¥ - - 5051 ¢ N30 ysed
4T cIeis 8L £ve abeisoy
LG LiL i - - - 1S Lt Iw Algucnelg
9 et 9¢ €E1 s1507 Buuuny apes,
- £6 P19 09 - - - €8 rLO 0% UOISSILIWOY S2eS
- b2 9689 € - Pz 969 € sasuadry Apung
00 O¥6 LT 0O 0v6 LT Sis07) Auadelg 12410
2E 216 ¥S Gy Ll 7 1L 8RO 85 acupusluIBR § sseddy
vE 069 ¢ vt 069 67 wawdinb 3 jo anH
- G6 ZZH €L 56 229 €L SwawAed 20U
- [L-R:1¥4 FLY: ¥ - - S0 1SS Jued
av Bt 9, vg [T AN ar Bl 9L ¥8 9g €T L sabieyd yuag
EE 05T 262 1 CE 869 145 11 1ZEgloL €€ 0GE {52 | ZE 869 LLS 1L LZEBIO Y sajsues) Auvedwodai
69 v87 Z9 {76 850 € - 1S EYE 59 suoydaag
EG2LL 2 - E6 LV T |anet]
00 LPE ¥ Q1 6E¥ 9 Qi 6Ly 8 00 LvE ¥ BeM
26 052 \E8 T6 95L 1£8 whiT g 1|m8H
18 Lvr 828 18 Lre GZ8 abeiois » uonnauisig
00 001 00 00l - pugdy SBIEY
8L 967 2L - - 82 962 2L S81EY
- £5 90% INE £590G LOE Sluay
- v QZL Ot - - #3 0ZL OL noge § WP




0F 086 1 SapmY dduanjosut ays fo ¢ ¢ 2pny 01 NSy 1100y $52.480.44

06 OEP'8S 6Z 61 L9 Ll 85
06 9992 6Z 6l 19 P92 pueH uisaduejeg
00 ¥9.'05 - 00 v9. 0S5
_ . - 3|qeAIaddY | YA
00 00F - 00 COF sasuadxg ,sJojRNSIUILIRY
00 ¥oE 0§ - 00 ¥8¢ 05 S99 SuolBISIUILPY
SINIAWAYA
06 0EP'85 62 61 19 Li¥ 8BS
0t 25 6Z 61 L0 EE SSOID) 153J9jU) yueg
09 8/£'85 - 09 8/€ 85 Jgysues) Auedwodsu|
Sldi3D3ad
[(3) 1;301 (3) 1\301L (3) 1;0). B
|ejol LLUer +-0LINT G OLIRF #-6Q UBT G
L1 jo ¢ abed 1102 Adenuer ¢+ 01 00Z AENUERN § WO IUNO20Y Sjuawied ¢ sidiasay

Z xipusddy {uonensiuiwpy U)) panwii (spodxy) suog ¢ poombBpaps yesor




I3 9RG ] SHRY \IUANOSH] 21 JO 21 7 Y OF JUDNS.ING 11043y $5213017

60 B84 409 L ZE 869 LZv Sy Z58'ZL1 08 6¥ - T4 14 6Z BEL 109 L 7€ 869 LZv Bl 0¥ 0141
£6 £08'VEL WL ¥Z 85422 08 &b - 9z ZHE'C €l ¥SL'v6L ;YL 86 5.£'0Z pueH Ul SBdURIEQ

OL P86 Zib | Ov £29 \2F LZ ¥B0'054 - - 9L ¥86'ZLr + D¥ €29 tZv 12 60 DGL
Qo B8zl haZ it - - - - D0 8ZL ¥9Z L - - Japusn PaINIAS O} UCHNguIsi]
g1 958 8r1 - - - - gl 958 8¥L - - 1aisuR)] AuBdwodRIL
- ZE 8BS LY - - Z€ 965 LZv - §19SSY JO oURINSLY
- - 7L TES'BL - - - Z! 265 Bl 2|qeAIB0RY LYA
- 80 ¢ 0z 0 - - - BO SZ 020 sabreys yueg
- v0 S - - - - - v S sys0D) 9beois
- - £5 120 0E - - - . 25 12008 sasuadxy sI01RNSILIWPY
- - 7E 8Zv've - - ZE 82 v8 paunou| sasudadx3 Awed paul
- - il 4 - - - - 00 05T v $98} |BUCISSRQI
0 29¥ - - - - - L0 Z9y Wb g 1eoH
- SE YBL 1L - - - - SE PRl LL Siuay
SINIWAVd

60 882 209'L ZE 869 LTv S 268 ZLL 08 6% 9Z 2L 6Z 9C2 209 L ZE §69 12y 6L 0/0 OLL
- BZ LYZ 21 - - - BZ L¥Z £ DPHNM WOy ParIBaY 1WA 18N
- vr LGEZ SLOEEZ - - 6Z 12 alqefed LvA
00 00§ €¥€ - - 00 006 £bE - 1UNO2JY UO Pl Spund
50 09L - L4 08 08 6% - 1 25 8Z OLL 05 8¢ SS00) 1SAUBW) Yueg
00 821 voP . - 00 824 'rov - wueq e ysen
00 000 008 - - - - - 00 000 008 sbpaid sseys (eag Aunb3
- € 969'LTP 00 ZV6'ZS . - - Z¢ 869 LTY 00 216 251 Jgysueyy, Auedwooiuy
- - o5 Ll - - - - - 96 Ll alLeUIUIEW B SIEday
- . o0 G2t - - - - 90 621 aLODY] SNoAUR{TSIW
Slam23d

pr=eL $ 120l 3 1m0l ] [p1=oL § |:0L 31901 | pameL § 1710L 312100 ]
el LLuery-0L Anr g oL AT ¥ - 6O Ver §

11 o v abed L0z Aenuep ¢ 01 5002 ABNUES § WON IUNCIDY siuawied § idissey

7 xipuaddy (uonensirwpy ul) 2id W poomBpas propaje




113

996 ] Sy douangosuy ayi fo 7 3y Of wpnsang 10day 5248014

puelj Ul sasueeg

wawisnipy ageded YA
B(qeAIBIaY LYA

safieyn yueg

1WA puBian o day

S394 [BUOISSAIOI 4

sa94 [eba
swawasingsig [e6at
sasuadx] sJOlRIISIILDY
S35 ,SI01EHSIUIUPY
paunoul sasuadxg Aued payl
puny 2ES

[erOLIDY JISEAN

sisod

SluaY

sasuadxy Apung

sison Auasdolg
asueuduey B sieday
auoydaw]

wory g 1eay

saey

sjuaLARd wosuey
SJ010BILIOYD QNG
amppuadxd JyO-nD 1504
SINIWNAVA

DFHWH Wy paniaday LA
BWO3Ut SNOJURIEDSIN
punjay saiey

SS0U) |53 WuRg

puniay sy

51037 Yoog

{51507 Auado:g) WNOIIY UO Spuny
usen Anad

sanipaed Weyasap
1gysuel] Auedwoiai
13PUN 4 WOY UMODMEI]
saes

S1di30349

110z Aenuer ¢ 0) 00Z MENUERL G LUOY JUNCIDY suawied ¢ sydievey

00 /22 59 . 89 08L €IE € - - 16254 L 00 222 69 £l 8Z¢ SOE €
[ R 710 - vE Z0R'GLZ'L - - {9z 64722} £0 vivL 09 12T
16 282 IS vE BIE VIO T - - - 2412108 16 ZSL 26 - 45 50Z ¥66 |
- S BSE LGS - - - 76 65¢€ 165
- - vt L0 89 LZ 916 t1 L1 96185
665 - 08 8¢E - - . 166 08 BEE
00 424 L6 {9 151 9L - - - 00 424 1S 19 1BL 9y
00 02 - - 00 02 -
- vb €82 Ll - vy EBL LbL
. - 28 96C 6 - - B OBES
- vZ 0£0 LT - - - . vZ 0E0 12
- 00 925 &Pt - 00 820 89 - - 00 B6¥ 08E
Zv 98E 0L - - Zb 988 0L
00 05 - - - 00 0%
- 00 992 - - 00 992
- - 66 LvE BT - 66 LPE 9T
0% 6¥2 06% - 0 6bZ 065
vE 092 - - ¥ 002
B 098 b 64098 ¢
- - 69 212 - - 69 L2
- 62 ZEL - . 6z 2EL
- 0 0BE 01 - 05 222 ¥5 294 0L
8L 06E 05 - gl 0SE 05
- 1§ LZE 09 - - 16 128 08
- 9t gvZ 9Z - - - ab 8pZ 92
19+ 196} - - - (9L Lg6)
00 22 §9 - g9 081 E1E € - - L6 251 2 00 £22 6% ZLBZr GOE €
- v0 POL 95 - 9v GEG € - - 85 895 26
- 00 022 - 00 022
- G085 L - 0Ov 5€8 - - 59 Zvl
- £E (6¥ B . g tZEe - 8951 9
- L8105 2 - - €106 ¢L
£0 824 TP L . €0 BTk Z¥T 4
- - SlL 8L Bve - - Sl gL 8rZ
- - ot 6514 - - 9¢ 651
88 bLE LLL - 89 P1E L1t
00 £22 69 - 56 bi6 1€8 - 00 £22 59 86 v£9 LE8
- 00 000 29t - - - 00 000 Z91L
- 8v veZ 959 . - 8y ¥ZZ 9€9
Bimoy § |eo] 3 1EI0L REYLEEN $ 1e10) 31|01 ] pimor § [ei0L 3 (204
iE10L Ll uer¢-0L AArg Qt Anr v- B0 VBT G
LL o5 ofvg
z vijpusddy

{uoensiunupy uy) panw 1May poombpam propalem




133

9g6 1 Sarny douanjosuy ayl fo [ 7 3Ny OF juonsind sioday ss243044

£Z 059 Z8Y 'L Gt 601 001 £9GEL 281 29 tEL ZL Ve 52880 L 19§15 7By £ Et 40 001 09 D21 b6'L
£6 §18'9ZS §9 EL6'LY Z5 POG'ZCP 79 vel ZLvE 5L 880"t 1 $99'926 £6 82829 &b 696°E0S
0F ¥E8 556 & 05 661 Z¢ LLLGL Obp'L - - - 0F PEB §56 9 05 561 ZE LL 151 O¥p'L
00 000'¥EE 9 - - - - - 00 000 ¥EE 9 -

00 098'265 - . - . - 00 095 £65 -

- s0€262 - . - S0£z6 2 -

- - TLEV L - - - - ZLELIVTL
88 61 L CP 00 99 - - 88 6t (144 00 99

- - L1 898 01 - - - - - 1L 898 01
Zy voL'1e - - - - v voL L2 -

000622 ¥E 088 82 9E 992 L+D - - 000542 e OEB B2 O 99/ LYY

- OC 0avr 62 LIV 2E - 00 Q0¥ 6Z LIV iC

- - 9r 9B 1 - - - - - St 928 |

- - 00 869 552 - . - - 00 869 55

- - LT 268 Ly - FXAVA%: AN 4

- 06 €062 - - - - 06 €05 T

£Z 059 I8V 4 Gl 601 Q0L £96E2 248 ) 29 vel [ 5. 880 L L9 GL5 8P L £ v20 001 08 OZ) vPE 1
- - TLELPTL - - - - TLEVTL
00 620 Z6Z - - . - . 00 520 262 -

00 SZI 481 - - - - 00 GZI LBL - -

00 000 000 £ - . 00 000 000 £ . -

£2 0S¥ Sl 601 FANFARXIRS 29 vl cl vt G4 BBOD ¢ 19 GLE £y vt ZS8y6 L

- - AN YY) . . . TL 0L

- - 00 000 059 - - 00 000 08

- - Q0 ELv 8L - - - - - CoELP BL
00 00C € 00 000 OOt Zv 186 LTC L - - - 00 QoG € 0 000 001 Zr 186 LZZ L
|3 (=301 $ 15301 31eoL | [ 1m01 AEEN 3 |me) | pi=oL $ e L 3 1m0l

110 LLuer -1 AINF g 0t AINf ¥ -BO VBT §
tL jo g obey

T xipusddy

pueH u saauejeqg

SJOYIpal) gaundag of LdNAGUISI]

uoisiaawe) Ausung

1A SEasian

BIQENIDIIY LYA

salueyd weg

SIFSSY JO FIUBNTSU|

{$254 1£5a1} Asuaunus|
saa4 [eba
suawaungsig edan
sosuadx3 wORNSILIWPY
5334 SIOJRISIVIWPY
sysues] Auedwodse|
paunaou) sasuadx3 Aueg paml
5834 12587 venensny
SINIWAVd

DHWH WOy paday LYA
JUNEIDY UO PjEH SPUNZ
SOKIBAS0DY

spugag

uoISIaNL0D A2uauny
$SQUS) ISR Jueqd
suesy abueysx 3 ubisiod
Jasuel] Asuaunuall
{5004 |e6a7) uonesapIsLo)
Jaisues] Aueduwoniu
[HYIERER]

LL0z Asenuer ¢ 03 600Z AUBNUEM § WOJ) JUNOIIY Sjuawied g sd|aoey

{uonensiuiwpy u)) paluny poomBpam




FE 0961 sapmy ouafosuf 2yl fo ({7 [y 01 Juonsang ra0day s5a48044

¥Z 980'pvS LZ 988 'S6F - 28 089 09 pL8'EPS PE GGC G6F
¥Z 980'8ZV 06 616°EVT - 18 0£9 09 PI8°LTY £8 820'05T pueH Ul saduejeg

00 000 9L 1€ 996'LGL - - 00 000 8Lt LG 92z SvZ
00 000’9t L - - 00 000'OLL - SI0}JIpEID) PaINasg 03 uoHNgulsIg
- a0 Ll - - - 0oLy sabieyn yueg
- 08 €00°'L - 08 £00'L - - 3lQeAIZI9Y LVA
- 0oL 6eL - - - 0l 684 51988y JO SoUBINSY|
- 7. €66'6E - - - 7. £66'62 sand [eba7
- Qg OpL'L - - - 99 o¥l L sjuswasingsy] eba
- 00 00v - - - 00 0ov sasuadx 3 sI0jelSilIWLpY
- 00 L08'LLZ - 00 9ELS - 00 t40 902 $a94 siolelsiLwpyY
- £01./8'9 - - - £0 1489 s994 |eba uenessny
SINJWAVC

¥Z 980 'S |Z 088 G6Y - /8 09 09 #18'ChG ¥E SGZ SBY
- 00 €5 - - - 00 ¢S awodul JayIO
- Q0 0CL 2v - - - 00 0L ¥ aWoA| puspwi]
00 000'SS - - - 00 000 &5 . UNOJ2Y UO piaH spung
vZElLE 22 L5861 Or 601 18 08 8 £oZ GE 976 $S015) 158101 Hueq
00 £L.'88P - - - 00 €21 88y - $3|genadaY
- 98 $0L'Lvyr - - - 98 POl bt gsuel] Auedwodian)
- 8o EE0 ¥ - - - 8g E€L0 v §1qaQ ¥oog
- Sy L10'L - - - Sy LIOL punjay saley
S1d1I303d

[2 11901 3 |m0L IREEETN RTLEEN | im0l 3IR0) |
12101 LLwer v -0l AT g oL ANt ¥ - 6O LEr §

Ll jo 2 abed L0z Asenuer ¢ 01 5007 ArEnUEL § WOY JUNOJDY sjuawied g sydiasoy

Z xIpuaddy {uonENSIIWPY Uf} PalIWIY uonoq jeloy




%3

991 Sy LLangosuf gl fo £ T gy OF IDNSIng Lioday s5243044

00 000 000 | 20 000 £86 - oD 0o0'000 + - 20 000 €86
T3 vZL'vOp - - - 28 viL vov
- - SP ¥6 - - - - - Sp b6
- - 1€ LIE Zvs - - - - LE LLIE TVS
- - GZ 8b6 GBE - - - - - SZ 806 SBE
gL 0 (oz 9e8 &) . . - - aLo (52 588 2)
- 24 080 L5 - - - - - £ DED 451
L6 §ZL 062 L) €1 66 15 59 LLLBLS G 62 Y60 | ZZ il $Z 0ZZ EL ZL PEO'68L" L LB LZL 161 OF L6¥ 008 8
- - 6% ¥59 94 - - - - - 5¢ 53 94
- - BZ €66 Ol - - - - 9z €66 0Pl
. 65 9E6 € - - 6G 9€6 € -
- 00 559 - 00 559 - -
008Z1'798 8 - - - 00 §TL 2Zov's -
00805 ViLE - - - . - 00 BOS ¥LLE - -
00 0G0 000 | - - - - 00 000'000 L -
0nZBZ 159 L - - - - 00 262'L59 L
00 000 005 2 - - 00 000’008 T -
. S¥ ¥6 - - - 5v v6
8¢ 99¢ 95 €9 946 SE O%b 596 | - - 92 99E 95 £9 8.6 GE 09v 596 |
€L PEZ S 0§ 022 65 €E2 8L 6L P60 L zT L 06 009 € YEBELY 8z tFl 69 ZEH 7L
- 19 8€6 ¥2 9L 520§ - - 16 215 6
96 V65 ¥5C - - - 26 vES PST
- V. LOE 15 - - - vl L9E LS
- - gl E8% 1581 - - - - B/ EBY 458 L
- 9Z 629 £58 - - 9Z 619 €68
- - BE 600 ¥¥5 £ - - B€ 600 v¥S €
- 00 000 05+ - - - - 00 000 0GL -
- 80 885 6Z¢ - - 90 986 52¢
[31m01 $1e0L EXTET 1 pimoL FEEN 3|mol ] pr=aeL EEN 3 (@0l
[210), LLuer v-0% AT S oLANr ¥ -BOUBT S
L1 30 g abied

z xipuaddy

Buipun 4 Avedwomaiy
sjuay

1noqQeT 19aspy]

nogen yaaNg
SJ010RINUOY NS
aunypuadx3 40-IND 150d
Ssaseund

SINIWAVA

pun 4 uDISUa O} ANP LA
JHWH woy panaday 1WA 12N
aqefed 1vA

5294 SIOUPNY Saiey
paunsu, sasuadxy Aued piyl
TG SR L

SPOOS) PRUSIULY P YIOIS
Asuyoep § Wekd
s3jnenanay ape)

spueig

saueeg B sabem
uona(dilion 1B USED

S50 1SAId| ueg
wawieday saley
SauIde JUBY2IAN
aouenpy u| $1500) Ausdoid
1ysurly Asuaung

Jysues) Audwoa)
51geg woog

SUAMOPMEIT

Sy

9|8

S1d1333y

110z Aenuep p 03 O0Z ALENUERS § WO JUNDDDY suowied g sidiasdy
{uonensiunupy uj) papwi (Mn) uoynog |efoy




oF

96 [ SNy (uanjosuy Dy fO 43 T 2y of pronsang 1oday ss2130.44

16 921'064 £} £l 861 LG1 5o LLL 6198 64 ¥60 1 7 LL G2 0ZZ Et ZL pEQ 6RL 4L L6 1El LGl Qv 16¢ 909 ¢

98 9£0'62Y Z9PSL'LSL 60 £24'6.8°L 6 ¥60°L T Ll 05 129 L0 TP LTV Ov LLDLGL 85 1SL'6LE'L

GO Z60 19¢€ £t 15 vy 95 §E6 68Z L - L G6G 21 50 260 1S9 4L LG pp VB BEE 428 4

00 000 000 51 - - - - 00 000 OO0 S -

80 vEY - - - - - a0 vEv - -

- ¥2 050 S - - 2 060 § - - -

- 6% 59 8L - 6t #S9 8L

- - 8y Q60 38E - - - - gv 060 g8t

- - ¢9 815 05! - v LB - - 0Z 965 6v1

0 L SE vy 00 669 - - DZO0 0L L1 SE vv 08 869

- - 20684t 20664 ¢ - - -

" - 25 vEE 9Z - - * - 26 PEE'DT

- 00002 L - - - Qo ooz L

- 090€L LLL ) - - - 0908L'bLL L

- - 96 656 ib - - - - 95 §56'LY

- " 56 298 9% - 56 299 5l

- - 00 §90 628 N - - 00 890 628

- a9z 2@ - - - - 9l s

- co mmm - - e - DD mmw

- Cr Gl L - - SrGLL )

- M 6gSiTt - - - 62 §t2 1

- ¥G 90L b - - - . - ¥G 901 ¢

- 66 €6 € - . - 65 BER €

- £f 608 85 - 0Z 6ZC - €1 DBS 85

- - 00 225 - - - 00 225

- - ZE 6¥E Bl - " N - - ZE GPE 6L

LS PRE Z QEPL S - 1S ¥BZ € * LOEPLS

- - £G 840 056 - - - £C B0 056

* 00 000 oGl - - - 00 000 001

- LLG8C L - LZG8Z L

22188 ¢ - - - - 21986

- 56 €4S - - 80 9t - 18 190

- 10 826 £E - - * 10 8¢6 €€
L6009 01 - - 66 £65 ¥ 8¢ L00 9

- LL\22 OF - - - - L1 Uv

- 65 669 St - - - 69 B69 Gl

- - LE00L 2 - - VE00L

84 GGE 85T 1 99 Ol EPL - - - 9t GRE BGE L - 93 Orl £vl

- 95 90F L& - - N 95 90v L5

pueH ui sasue|eg

SJOPUS’] PRAINDSG O] UCNNQUISICE

1¥A sEsIBND
DHINH ©L Pled LWA

pury uorsuad o) pred 1'YA
waunsnlpy a|geAed 1vA
BiqeAIBIaY LVYA

ssbieyn yueg

saa4 ssenepssiqaby
$195SY JO @0UBRINSY)

SB34 |BUDISSAY0Id

5954 (eBa
sawasngsi] [edaq
$35Uadx 3 SIOJRIISINIWDY
5394 SJOlBNSIWPY
UQISIBAUOD U0 $S07

psundu) sasuadx3 Aped pauy

way Huploy

JBIEAA

sasuadx3 ysend
uoHIA0D YSReD

$aa4 J0UpNY SABY
sarey

Ainnoag

Slugied § SWewapel]
MOUS Hnyyuez4

¥Sn peomBnag piopatem
s)UBLARd WosSUeY
51507} Bumuny 3payap

saneAoNUCISSILWOY) $3eS

sasuadx3 Apung
asuguaey 3 shedsy
wawdind3 jo a1y
suawied dHmesea
SWBWIINPS 10Y
abeiolg 9 ucnNquisI]
suoyda@)

JasuR ASUBLINIIRIE
e 9 eay




43

9Q61 SAAY AANOSU] Y1 fO [ 7 MY OF IDNSINY Liod2y 55213044

00 000'00¢ 25 90 9v9 - 0Z 0F6 SZT 00 000 00t ZE 221'0Z%
00 000'001 0f $06'09E - £Z 1L80°051 00 000‘004 I0 €£28'932 pueH w sasuejeg

- ¢ 86t 642 - 16 868'GL - SZ 66C £0C
- IS BEP S - GEBBE L - ZZOW0 ¥ 8jqena28y 1VA
- 98 821 - 99 /€21 - . 3)qesan0dal| YA
- 22 092'95 - 47 094 95 . - ERITL LT
- 00 52 - - - 00 62 sabieys yueg
- 052852 - - - 05 285 T saa4 |efan
- 0z L0l - - - 0z L0l suawasingsiq |eba
- OO hm¢ - - - OD 9P mmw:m-n_xw JSJoLSILwipy
- 00 ¥6.°92 - 00 €22 - 00 146 92 $994 ,SI0IRISWILDPY
- €202 - £€ 20 2 - - saa4 sjuaby
- LE 20 L - LE €8 - 00 069 Aunoag
- 20 ¥5L 821 - - - 20 v5L'8TL 1507 Juawabeuey |21SAID plapalepm
- 85 S5F - - - 86 SGb sjuswBes 1OY
- 1S £60 0L - §8 669'C - ZL E6E'D Bl
- £6691 2 - LE 262 - 22 806'1 asueuauep g suedsy
- L Zi8 - - - 12 248 wswdinb3y jo auy
- 00 89 - - - 00 89 abewe)
- iV 758 2E - 90 ¥oL't - Ly 880'82 Wb g 1eaH
- 80 595 - £8 20t - €2 I5Y saiey
- g8l 16 - - - 8L 1¥§ SI010BJIUOD QNG
- 9z 847 L - - - 9Z 8Tt ainypuadx3 yo-InD 1sed
SINJWAVd

00 000'001 26 290 9v9 - 02 0v6'622 00 000'004 7€ 224 '0Ck
- 18 €10 Z29¢ - - - LB £10'29¢ uona|dwo) 18 YseDd
00 000'001 00 000 +22 - 00 000 ¥ZT 00 000 00} - Buipjing g puE pauiRay
- 0t 662 L - 0L S62 | - - puryay 97uad+] 1dd
- 66 626 ¢ - 01 5¥9 - 69 PBZ ¢ S5010) JS2I91U) Hueq
- 00 402 - - - 00 202 s1geQ %oog
- 0/ 260 95 - - - 04 260 95 Jajsuel) Auedwodialuy
- 26 £26 - - - 76 €25 sajeg
S1d1353d

[(3) 1moL {3) 18901 ] (3} 11901 (3} 1m0} | [B) 1m0l {3) 1:301 |
[e10] LLuer #-0t ANf g oL APr ¢ - 6O UET G

Lt jo 0t abed

7 xjpueddy

110z Aaenuer v 0} 6002 AenUEr § WO JUNDIDY sluBwhed B syd1aoay
{uogensvIWPY uj) pSWIT SUCg g UEMS




13

961 sapry Louanjosuy ays fo L 7 3y OF DNSING 1ioday ssa.80.44

09 £9+'850 ¥ L9 ¥BY'LL¥ - 6L 92 08 £97'850°Y Zr 809 LI
79 90£°Z¢E TL8.Z'0¢ - 6l 9. 79 90e'zE £6 Z0Z'0E pueH ut sasue|eg

86 951'920' 68 SO LBE - - 86 951 9Z0'f 68 S0F 18C
00 S¥Z°L16'E - - - 00 SYZ'LLB € - Japua paInsag o1 uonnguisig
86 L16'80% - - - 86 LL6'80L - uoISIgAUCTY ADUBLINT)
- - - - - - Jgjsuel] Auedwodseiut
- 00 DOQ'SY - - - 00 000 St 9[qeAIBdad I YA
- Z6 €26'S - - - ZG €6’ S195SY JO OUBINSUY[
- v8 GvL'6 - - - B S¥L 6 syuswasingsig |eba
- £G 2L4'65T - - - £6 224 682 s394 269
- 00009 L - - - oooco t sasuadxg s 0lRlSILIWPY
- 00 t9€ 601 - - - 00 #9€°60¢ $954 ,SI0JRNISUILPY
SINJWAVd

09 £9¥'8S0'Y L9 +R0 LI - 6L 8 09 £9¥'850 ¥ Zr 509 LIy
- 00 000 51 - - - 00 000 Gt punas 1A
L8852 FAV R (414 - 6L 94 FAN*TA €8 LEl $5015) 15aU3jU] Yueg
00 SPZ'LLB E - - - 00 SFZ'ZLE'E - sa|qenaney
€Z E6L°IYL - - - ECE6LLPL - sa1qeA1908y Auedwoolaluy
- 00 000'06 - - - 00 000 06 uorsiaaLo) Asusung
- 65 91°90€ - - - 65 947 90€ sgysues] Auedwodssiy)
$1d43034

[(3) ;0L {3) ImoL | {3} im904 (3) i\10L BB EIEN (@ 1\moL |
el LL uer ¥- 0L AINF S oL AIPr ¥ - GO UBT G

1440 ) 2bed
z vipuaddy

110z Auenuer ¢ 01 600Z AJENUEL § WOY JUNOIIY sjuawied g s3diaooy
(uonEnsIVIWPY u)) PIJIWIT WNES




6f Qg6 Sapny Kouanjosuy aq fo fF 7 3pmy oF uonsang 1i0d2y 58243044
¥Z5'9v6'Z [ 31va OL NMVHQ 334 V101 |
6L¢ # [#os'1o0'y b 2ag'olL | [ zeo'sps L699'T zo9'0ze'T L 06R'D ylo'zes 4% 1SOD ® SHNOH V101 |
9zZr GBB'SYL L ZvE vEL'T £ 001 1Z5°66 z 80z vZTT'5T LEe
414 8r§'s €4t 619 0g gLv T £2 0gr S 0L soy10
1Zr 00E"sZL € 182 61502 €46 116G 99 v &L 0T BL L YT 1YA PUE XEL
1= se0Zt - ¥4 - - 9.7 0V 58T 085 | 0z suosued
- - - - - - - - uopedpry
- - - epnjou| sUslRN J04I0
74+ eta'ero 1 Zas'L SEP'ZYL 9994 oSS g 95L°tL 99.1'9¥ L8s
PSC pG5L'E6T (-2} ZL0 €5 € 252 ¥09 0¥ £ 08§ €5 § [ painaesuny
- - - - - - - - - siep|oyaIEyg
aar SEL'ELL 1§5% vz € £0Z 9Z8 LE} g o8z £99 §E 9 6% peinaag
662 889 €z - - 89 €z - JEpUaIeoIg
[:1%4 99Z'04L 0BLL el 98 0 69¥% 815 Z8 0 982 095 L oz seekoldwy
- - - Siojipa1d
(L SPE'vrL T 585'L 906'79 8 12¢ 0LO £8€ ¥ 688 66E'V6T 0 8.8
895 ¥90°LZ {1 Zve sz 6¥0 L1 v 22 €06 SZL sjossy AUEd PIML
985 FLE'00S z ese £Ze T 9zl vl 122 6 Z8Y LG58 012 L LvE s3esSY [ SSaUSNg Jo 81eg
92z 819'6L 9 L5E ebt BY 6 452 0ZE O GES sSh zZo YL O UORU RSN
0Bt $60°Z8 & 9LZ S8 Ot X1 59¢ B9 L1 oreE 2 og ployesee] pue pjoyenld - Auedoiy
aLy ¥4 zh e zZ0 - - 1L ot 50)9I4eA PuE SBUMIL puE seimx|y quewdinby pue Jueld
ozt 69¥'EE L6l 299 og LAk 22 2 69 {BE S 69 (4295 B @) Ressy JoLl0
£es L£6'9Z 9 0§ ie zZ0 8ZL LT LEY 90Z § L9 siqeq Heog
. - - S]OSSY JO uonesi|edy
/9t ESL'ZIE'} 1 g5E'S v6v'00Z 90EL'L BLE'098L S 958'C reiz 0Kz
89t €5L'ZLE") L 9st's PE¥'002 goet L BLEDYS L SOSBE ZPe LLE oLz epesy o) Bujsee) pue Bujpes)
- - - Buipea]
L6E #s1°02Z S L5 158'C 80z alLb'zL 252 188'S 0§
11 PEZ'GL S &b LGB € 80T 6% L1 LEZ Lg% € 0% 13npus) Sio3a0ig uo suodex
11 0Z6 oZ - - forast oz - - suopeBpseau)
- - - suonebpseau
215 |ZL'SLY L 6EZ'L £CT'aLL S BLS £69'50E 9 £59 TOP\S 6 59
:13 0RZ'St 14 - - 082 S€ 08y - siouDpRIeld ASUGAIOSU] JSUIO YA UoSIE
iy £16'6¥1 [ 114 909G ZL L 85 S06 28 026t Zve Bv 6 €9 {s10ssv Buinoag Jusunuinddy jo uopeoyiioN B o) suonow (el
0se 1Z8'vZL £ §5¢ rSe L2 L BOL £09 LO1L Z pre 095 1 oz einso|n pue JuswoBeuel ‘uos|aedng o5ED
e L9 591 L 0ZS ZLE'rR v IGE L0E LB ¥ 69 - Buyyd Loimerg pue Buuelysed
Buivue|d pue vonensILIWPY
(3 102 {ahwoa | sinoH {3}mwes | snoH (3sep | =iney @)oo | sneH
a3ey AUnoK
oBeroay WLOL suEsiEsy sieBeuew sieuNed
6 4o L oBed {uonensiunwupy uj}
¢ xjpueddy 010Z 48qwaeseq Lt - 600T Auenuer g sjsod euny peuun suog pue poombBpasy yeisor




oF 9561 Sapny Aausnjosuy ay1 fo ;¢ 7 Yy o1 jupnsing jioday $5248044
[oens | 31v0 0L NMVXQ $33d TVLOL |
08¢ | [e15'vez z t6¢ | [ezvez & ZZ4 99w+ 8 507 L't Sy ] LS0J 2 SHNOH V.10l |
§6E 1808 ¥ 02 151 69 028’9 5 EL - -
- - - - - - - 1810
S6C L50'8 ¥ 0z £S5 L 68 0z5 9 S el . - LVA pue xey
. - . . - - - suQisusd
- - - - - - vopednn
- - - epniaug SIONEA ._0—._6
79z 1l9'se z gzl 665'7Z L6 gL0'LE 5Lk -
0zt #65'9 a0z 665 | EAA 000§ vEl - pasnoesun
- - - - - - siaployaieys
651 v 9t - 173 9¢ - - pasnaag
- . . . - - - (eI Bl g
117 S 9T 0 bl 000 12 )T SH¥ S 581 - seafojduwy
. . . S10pp8ID)
519 BLE'0T 0 ¥E - - 616 02 ove - -
- - - - - - - - - nessy Aued pgL
5Ly D16'0Z D PE - - oL6 02 0ve . QOSSY / $SPUISNE JO BleS
- - - B B[] JO vOpuUBIBY
- - - - - - - pioyesee pue ployeers - Auedalg
- - - B - - - - sajoyeA pue sbumiy pue saimx)4 quewd|nb3 pue jueld
R - . . . - - - (Waoig B o) syessy 180
. . 8 - . - £1q8Q 4008
- - £]068Y J0 LONESI{eay
vt YLl eyl 9 6¥E [ 91 ocL'zvl oere - -
Ty vLgpL 9 6vE ¥BE Bl 0EL i} 08ye - apw), o burseed pue Bujpes)
. - Buipea )
182 594'T £l 89 ze 00T 9L 068 50
vor S0L'T €0t g9L z¢ st g9 06€ 50 13NpUST SuGIdea|( WO Klodey
ooy ooy ot - - 0ar ol - suopebnsosu|
R - suonebiyseaut
194 95921 L &V 558t FED 189 0V 76l 0zL's oy
. - - B - - - siauonNoRIg AJUBAIOSY JBLIOD YIkm UCSIED
ott z60'y v - 260 b v Zi - {syessy Buunoeg Yuawiioddy jo uoneaypon B e) suopav epvl
1eg LLg's 0£z £66 L Lg 88 ¥ €eL 08z ot asntoly pue uswabeuew 'uoisiuBdng 85ED
9Ny £58's Trl zi8 L gL el St ore at Buips Lmmes pue Bupejused
Buiuuelg pue uOBRNSILILLPY
(30D @mog | wnoy {3}0D SINoH (3) 1502 sInoy {3} 1500 sInoH
a1ey AunoH
LU TY10L SUBSIESY webruey sieuned
610 Z ebed {uonensuupy uj}
£ xtpusddy 0L0Z JoqWwasaq LE - 600Z AIenuer § §1802 aunl | peywi] (suodx3) suog pue poomBpap yeisor




ir 05} Sopy ouanjosuy 3yi fo + 7 3y O1 Jupnsing 1oday 5538044
L 1 31¥0 OL NMVHQ 5333 W104|
§2¢ | | ogeave 9 980'} IR g 195 BES9EL 9 ISt Z64 Z0t st 1500 % SHNOH V104 |
Ziy s5E'0vL S 0FE §20'02 S 98 s92'8g 8 902 0Zo'ZE TSy
019 ezz's 8L - - 82Z & 8L - - 4RO
90F LEE'sEE LT sooz S 88 LE0£8 0 66t 020 26 -4 LvA pue xe)
- - . - - - - - [ LT F
. - - - - - - uvopebniy

- - - apniau| SIaREN JoYI0
162 #1504 05:Z 129'FE L06L 865°44 0 iS vEv'BE [

862 als'e (%43 105t L9 S0 (2] - - peindesun

- - - - - - - s13p|oUareug
374 2E0°29 6292 oZ1'EE 0P ¥a¥ Gi 916 vEY 81 £L2 peindag

- - - - - - 1L PETETETE |

- - - - - - seakodwg

. - - si0)paIn)
2 avl'so 997 0vl'vE S Z6L 992'p) 01v Trl'ok £sZ
519 0£z't 0T - - - - gz 0z 185y AL Ed DAL
224 #55'e9 t ez 08€ € 016t 992 ¥l oLiv ZI6+L ¥4 eSSy / SSousng Jo ajes

. - - - - - - - apIL jO UORUSIBY
ovZ 09t st 09¢ S - - - ployeses pue pioyess - Aledold

- - - - sop Yo pue sBunii4 pue sesmx|d uewdinbl puejueid

- - - - - - - {woois B o) Massy Jelio

- - - - . f148Q joog

- - . sjessy JO uonesijeay
orz ya¢c 84 paE 91 -
ove 8t 9l vBE 91 - - - apws) & Bupses) pur Bupest

. . Buiped
162 202'y D 0z9 L 06 908"t ¥e 08z’ 0z
9z o'y PSL 0z9 4 08 9ve L vy 08z | ce 1INpUoD RIG3304I] Uo suodey
o9 312 o - - 09t ol - - suopebfinsaau)

- - suonebnsoau;
8t 591 '69 £ 891 9541 S 8L vyl ¥ St 9L ¥ ¥ {§

- - - B - B - - - S18UORRIRIYG ADUBA|OSU| J3WID WIIM UOS|BIN
184 969'6Z L3¥] oy ¥ 1] 4 0gZ Ot 06z 0L6 ¥l rez {siessy Buunoag juawnuioddy jo uopeaunoN B e) suopay (enjul
11 ¥65'67 oL 620 8 Zir - 104 'S OvE 6 0gE ainsoly puw juswebeuey ‘voisiuadng eseD
582 088's 902 zi9¢€ £GI B0Z Z £S - - Buig Aoameg pue Bupeiysed

Buiuue|d pue uoRegSIUILIPY
(31800 Glmop | snoH @woy” | sinoW [Hwod | sinoH @mwoy | sno j
ajey Aunoy

abetaay WwioL [UESESY ssabeuew stowled
g0 ¢ ofieg {uonensIIPY u|)
£ x|puaddy 010z J0quwedeq Lt - 5002 Aenuel ¢ sJs00 Bw ) 14 MM POOMBpa PIOLIAIEAM




s 9961 Fajmy {ouanjosuf ay fo ¢ p 7 3Ny Of onsimy Lioday Ssa48o4d

[ezsaw ] 31v0 0L NMVYQ 5334 1V101]

(434 ] [sis'ove 8 692’ 00571 0109 962 ¥.§ zzaL' £51°Lp 900 1509 ¥ SHNOH TY.10L]

182 Lz ZE S vhb LLDL L5 075’12 gL - -

1744 D06'6 00E - - 006 6 00t - - JeqQ
$9Z 65Z'TZ £ 5901 4] 0z9 41 gIE - - LVA puR xel
o9t e zo 4 Z0 - - - suopued
- . - . - - . - uonebpi

- - apn|ou) SIeNE 18410
LIE 599'L1 1589 0T’ v 8l £20'L 8 ot 06t S0
(414 roL'e 6 ¥ 696 (24 SZv L o0z 06¢ S0 pesnaesun

- . - - - . - - - sIspjoyaieys
Lz £it'y [ 34 LT orl oFt ¥ 06 - . painseg

- - - . - Jepuassjald
443 805'Z gL - - BOS Z B - sesdojdw]

- SIOYPBLT
224 6.0 001 5 9£Z 692'Zh £ £9 olv've Zorl 00¥'tZ 0og

- - - - - - - - - s1essy ALied pajyL
1 185'48 [ 4l 1186 £2¢ 081 Z¢ L88 00§ 61 052 K essy | sseursng Jo 8jeg
80z BOZ ot 80Z ot - - - ap|L Jo voRus ey
06¢ GsL'g) 14 GL0¢E 0Sl ove Lt ()14 ot Z 0E ploybse e pUR POyl - Qiedaig

. - - - - - saja|yeA pue sBupliy pue seumxiy quswdinby puejue|d
oEE 00t €t a0l - 00f £ ool - - (x>015 6 8) messy JoR0
ooy S2T'TT $ 55 SI0E 05t 085 21 g8t 095 | oz QgeQ Joog

- - - S10SSY JO uchESIEDY
0ov 115°108 008D't 968'0L B 69¢ 810 L0 S 169 [Ty LT
[T 4 215'1L08 0 080"} 968'0L 8 69¢ 010 L0¥ 5 160 [NE- 1 Lee spri) 01 Buises) pue BuipeiL

. . - Buipes |
viE \EL'S vol 5694 56 az'2 s 051l 5t
£6Z L'y y oL 569 L 56 99€E | vE ash b g1 13npuUoy 1032841 Lo sroday
ooy 0Z6 oz - - 0Z8 0z - suopebnseau)

- . suonebnseau|
0st 16268 295 L6Z'0T £L6 866'v9 5 51 T09'y 6§

- - - - - - sJauonnoelyd >u:0>_°m:_ 101D Yiim vos|E|T
Pec LT Sk 188§ oze 6EL SE 2 6L e e vE {messy Buunses Jusunuioddy jo vopesypon B #) suonay jenjul
Tt 17424 8ZL 1) (841 £06'8l 055 056’1 ¥4 ainsojn puriuswabeuey 'voisiAedng ase)
135 Sip'lZ 689 aSO L 41 I5€ 01 L2 - - Bumy Aizmerg pue Buveysed

Buiuue|d pUue UOITERSIUILPY
(3) 1500 {3)3800 s4naH {33mod |  winoH (Pwony | wnoH (isop | wnoy
ayey Apnoy

ofeiany ILOL U Esesy wabeuew slouped
510 p ebeg {uonensipy uj)
¢ xjpusddy 0L0Z Jeqwesaq LE - 6002 Aenuer ¢ SJS00 AWIL pauwi 1ejey poombpap, plopeleps




F OR61 SAHNY \DURNJOSH} 1 JO L T 3Ny OF IHDRSIn 1102y SSa4804d
[ssowsz___ | [ 31v0 O1 NMVH0 S334 V101
v | [roe'eiz £ 058 ] o' ¥ ¥9 28v'50Z £ 01§ 594 85 § 52 | 1502 % S¥NOH T.01]
43 656'EL 0ee org L 58 Lv0'ZH X7 8l X
1.4 [:1:14 Zl :1:14 zl - - - ELL el
oty 19°EL N1+ 65 L £ tPO T4 ¥ ¥ 8L L0 ivA pue xe)
- - - - - - - - - suoKsuag
- - - - - - uonebpy
- - . apnjou] sIallew 18410
cov EVS'rL 08t £90’L 8y £86 B 514 L6¥'% 94
25¢ zra'y 0t} £90 1 8 ¥ 020 € vi B8SS Lo painoesun
- - - - - - - iopjoyaIeyS
082 8z9't (4 - - - 8291 Lz paindag
. . - - - - - - |epuasajaid
8¢ £iz'e 03z - - £96 G z8l olE 2 X4 saekoldwg
- - slo}pess)
[543 6TL'v2Z 9 00S 995 Sy 126'1L1 Z BZ¥ 153'L5 6 99
47} 2LE ro - - - e v0 fessy ALBd PAYL
oFr 951 §1Z - K412 aso z¢ 9¢6 91 S 8iy 996G OF 009 Sassy | sseulsng O 8RS
- . . - - - - - ap|l | UoRpUaIBY
orz 7ie £l Z1e £1 . - - Ployesesy pue ployessd - Apedoiy
- - - - - - - - sefpiyep pue sbumiy pue saunx) 4 qurewdinbg puejueg
15¢ 56' X1} - PG € L8 £i6 Y vo (%2015 B o) qassy Jenp
- - - - - 180 yoog
- $1055Y JO uOnesiiesy
054 885 99 886 99 - - -
oSt 886 S8 886 89 - - - ape| o) Bugessy pue Buipes)
- - Buipes]
¥ 90.L't 9zL LTY3 %] [1-]% 4 1] og. o
082 o¥Z'e 9Lt 9L L9 L9 L St 08¢ ot 130puoy SicDelq uo suodey
111 4 (114 0l - - 0sv ol - - sucnebnsaau)
- suonebpseau)
¥t 9Z6'61 S L9 BI6'L 6 €5 L8€'01 95z 095 L 0z
- - - - - . - EIBUOMINDBId ADUBAJOSU] LSO IIM UOBIE|
- - - - - {s1essy Bupnaag Juewnujoddy jo uonesynony 6 a) suopay e
SET 852 6 [y 981 Z g6 2829 69l 08 ot aunso|p pue yuswabeuey ‘vosiuadng ssed
SiC 699 01 gEe vRL G L ¥2 SoL ¥ L8 08 ol Buni4 Lieammg pue Bupaysed
Buluue|d pue uonenSIULLPY
{3 mod Gimoy | wnen {awep | winon (wop | sunoy {3sop | wnoy
mey Apnoy
ebeiany W10l [UASESY siabeuey sieuued
540 g obed {uonensiuiwpy u))
t xipuaddy 0102 2qwasaq L - 600Z Alenuer g S1500 el peywn| poomBpep




- 096 sapny [Louaajosuy ayd fo s 7 any 0} jupnsing rioday ssaidn.ag
[eez | 3.vd OL NMV¥0 $334 101]
[cav | [orz'ese £ 195 | [omp'ns 259 fz'voe t ey vve'sy 8£9 1802 ® SHNOH Y101}
i peL & Lat 15143 95 198'% 1315 095 4 0z
166 506°Z ¥ - - 4b6 ¥4 095 1 0z 1800
71+ B82S 14 03 1921 35 Zo v 98 - - LUA pue xey
- - - - - SUQIEL&8,
- - - - - - - - uonebn
B - - BpnNIou} SISPBN 10410
i 1y8 I¢ ¥EL B6E'T o EL {EE'6T 4 L] the ()
9zt 2493 Lz 90E | 25 528's 65i - peJndesun
- - - - - . BWEO:EH:W
162 858t ¥s g5 zE ¥e6 0z bt L 0 peindag
- - - - - - lenuaiajaig
00§ 5L E9Y 085 oy 84522 ezy - saakodws
- - sIoupal)
£L§ &Ly €61 g 9.i¢ voL vt Bpl'opL v el 59% 8% 009
- - - - - sjossy Aued pay)
51§ 95Z'eql ¥ 59¢€ 969 4 EED LYl 20t 985 9v 1Y e:] slessy | ssaursng Jo ajes
- B - - - - 31l jo uopumay
SS¥ 8s6'e Le 8 4] 0ls € 58 - ployesee pue pjoysesd - Auedoig
- - - - - - - so|oep pue sBumd pue saamxiy Ywawdinby pue jueld
b4 50Z't 4 502°t Lz - [Hoo1s B o) massy Jeyi0
- - - - - - - - - 64 Hoof
. - - S198SY JO UOESI|EaY
(744 06¥'9 551 [ £z 196°G (44 -
azr 08% 9 551 OIS el 196 6 ZEl opeiy o} Busswe) pue Bujpesg
- Buipes )
Wy ¥60'9 ¢l vl L0 615'S vZi 1ov X
144 pie's R4 riL Lo BLL'G vl Lo¥ S0 13npUo) ojadsg Lo suodey
o9y sy oL - o=14 ot - - suopebnseau|
- - suoneBnsoaut
sZ¢ 265'22 S 69 98Y'G zov S0Z'ZH 114 306 4
- - . . - - - SI18UCNNDIBIG ADUBAIOSU] JBNO WM UDSE|T
- - - - - - - - - Is1essy Buunoag Jusunuioddy jo vonesuncN B a) suonoy 1epiul
o]0 sig ¢ 682 D0z Z 1 89L ¥ 6ZL 906 zl a:ngotn pue uswabruey ‘vomruadng ases
£Ze L'yt 95y S8z L ¥ O ey’ (413 - - Bujny bormmsg pue Supeiysed
Buluug]qd pue uoneSIuIkIpy
{31800 (Bmop | wno (3imop | wnoH {shwon | wmnoy {3) w0 aunoH
@y Apznoy
ofmiany 10L SUBSESY siabeueny seued
6 1o g abey (uonensiiwpy uj)
¢ xipuaddy 0407 32quadaq LE - 6007 UBNUET § §}SCD BUN ) pepwn uoynog jefoy




cr 006 1 SNy (CIUBNJOSH] 33 fO [t 7 3Ny OF JDNSIn 1i0daY SS24801(
[esoszs | 31vQ 0L NMvA 5334 1V101]
|sit | [s8s'o8a 1 £ 5P’y | | 16e'sez § i28'} PSLELE 5 BIvZ ¥8 £05 6 868 LS00 ¥ SHNOH VIO0L]
6LF shL'ed I 520'pL 129 1LZ'eE £ i R0y 417
08l ozv'or 06¢ - - - - 0Zy 0f 06t 1Yo
Tt 506'cY 9t GZ0 %L L29 0% 22 [ Kad yre L zol 1VA pue xe|
85 $BL'E LR - 59 Gz 0zt € o suosued
- - - - - - - uopebp
- - apn|oU| SIGNEW J84ID
24 zes'ooz [£54] LhE'TL 1 80t 6¥2'L6 [ 9L6'0E Lyt
[ ost'gs ZEPL gigt S8 SbS OF 9 ¥0l 811 0Z ooe paunaasun
- - - - s18ployarzysg
oS 51Z'eZ 505 5L 2 PGt 0896 0tz 86408 L pl painasg
1714 95¢ £ - 86t et - - [epualajald
1] 628 841 £ LEY 2vi 89 y Z8E 189 0% Z 6¥2 - sasdojdwy
- . S10)peIn
5 655'929 01Z%'L [Ac K 0 802 666°Z6E [Aud] gL0'661 2 897
The ste Lt - - - 9ig [t stassy Aued puL
414 £og'v2y | 088 1174 5 65t 510 Ov2 Ly0s £86 651 6512 eSSy [ SS8USNA JO 3|eg
[:1:14 f98's v i £6v € 812 5IE8 5§62 - 811 jo uopuBIBY
59 0S0°'ZEL g 9L 09€ g1 oLo L1t oove 089 ¥i 002 ployesean) pue ployeald - Auedarg
¥EL Ths's 0t - - - - Zrs 6 el sa|oIyaA pue sbumly pue samx)y fuswdinbl pue juerd
34 099'8Z (%] 0Lt LS 628 91 R4l LzL 0L 8El [Waoug B o) sessy Japo
LTl orz'iz § 95 008 002 0L 2L G1E 0L9€ 0¢ mqaq joog
- - - 5]8SSY JO UONESEDY
ovt 0Zv'Bes ¥ 6iS'L LSZ'91LL L 65 STP'EPE | 626 7513 3 0ZL
ort azr'acs ¥ 6iS ) LSZ 9k L BZS Ger £yl I BZ6 Sre 90 9021 epet) O m..;msou pue Buipesy
- - Bupes)
oty £20°6 L1 069 it £99 ¢ L8 17} 0t
Lov £SH'P v oL 069 Lz £vL L8 2L o1 13npUoD Si0tR8LQ o Suodey
os¥ 0z6 oz - - 0Z6 0z - - suoneSnseau)|
- - suonebyseau)
625 SE6'SEZ z sy L9b'i ¥ gLt 802°'CS i a4 095'66 1 £LIZ
- - - - - sidugniiaesd >u:a>_0m=_ 1910 ym uosien
(%44 i6¥'9¢8 998 ;T St ¥¥5 ZE E2L ¥l ¢ BZ {sessy Buunoeg Yueunuoddy jo uopesypoN B 8 suopay |eniy)
8.9 920'2LL 9 €52 0oy ¥ 568 ZeZ 0L 9G2Z 96€ {G1 5 80Z ansop) pue iuswebeuey ‘uomiaedng esed
: 114 oLY'LE 0L 8¢6 0Z LFX] TEY OL 95z - - Buyry Ammes pue Bupaiysen
Buiuue)d pue uoneRSIULLPY
(30D fmoy [ wnoy Hmwod | w00 (03 | wmoy {Awos | sminoy
nEy Apnoy
ofinieny w101 suasEsy usBeuey Ry
640 £ 8Bug {uoRexysiLIwpy uj)
£ xipusddy 010z Jequeda( LE - 600Z Aenuer § 3502 sun] paywi (W) uoynog |edoy




oF 0R6 [ Sapry (ousajosuy ayr Jo 2 f 7 oy O lunmsang 10day sSa430.44
R 31v0 OL NMVED $334 V104 ]
28 | [£ee'es 8 582 R 8 85 L¥O ¥§ 5 091 zoL'gl 9z 180D 9 SUNOH V101
e v19'y St LEV'L g9 e L9 - -
- - - - - - - - 1800
g0¢ rez'e $0b i 80 [LTY LE - LYA pue xe|
. - . - - - - - suosued
0%y 08g + oc - - DSE | ot - uonebnp
- - - apN|ou| SI6REWN JBYI0
$9t 182°12 X 55’} 54 BL6'TL 8 0% 1549 00}
13 866’7 Tst £EZ 1 56 pos'e Y - . parmsesun
R - . . . - . sIepjoyaleys
68% 0£0°L azi sl (¥4 - - 1629 a0t pasnoeg
52 8EL 50 - - gcl S0 - IBQuaIsjeud
187 520'6 9 0¢ - - SI06 90t - - seado|dul
. - si0}Ipasn
164 L¥8 2 vl 3% 4 rel 09y 01 - -
- - - - - - - sossy Aued pruL
. - - . - - - oSSy | SSOUSNE JO IS
0zt 058 0% 058 0% - . 80111 JO UORLALBY
4k 166 L vs (B30 re 09 ol - - ployaseal pue plalpatd - Aledotd
- - - - - - se|nyap pue sBum|y pue saumx|4 Yuawdinb3g pue tueld
- - - - - - {Wacug 6 o) sressy JALRO
R - R - . - - s1q8(Q yoog
- - - S18S5Y JO UORESH oY
(311 z29'9Z 4P pIp'e 3 20¥'€Z TiL - -
£8Z zzg 9L L pivE S it 80% €2 47 - epm) o Busess pue Bujpesy
. . Buipes)
o9t ure b0} 758 T5 906 vy ove'h [
et 910'c (] ZE8 4 ory v ovL L St 12npUoD siclden( uo suoday
osp oo ol - 0oy ot . suonebnsaau)
- - - suoneBisaau)
z9t 88Z € 8 ¥6 £08'44 (XL PLLEL (X3 148'8 X
. . - - - SI18UDRNI RIg ASUDAIOSU) JBLAY YIIM UOSIeN
oce 066 [14 - - 066 0¢ {messy Buunaeg juaunuioddy jo voneaynoN B 8) suopay jeniv)
35€ 608 i zet 621 € £¥l \0Z S 6€} vav € 0§ 8inso|) pue juswoebeuey ‘uos|Aadng sse)
29¢ EBY'LE 985 LIAN] L e vZ6 8 S61 \6€ 9 06 Buiny Aomerg pue Suueiysed
Butuuejd pue UCHRLSILILPY
{3h1800 318e0 inoy (3lwoy | winoH (Fsop | minod @lmey | mned
aed AunoH
abBesoay TYLi0L f[UESSSY sseBruey sianped
510 ¢ ebeg {uonensiunupy up)
t *ipusddy 0L0Z 18qWanag LE - GO0Z AenuUel G s3S0D BLI} pejWNT] SUQS PUB HENLS




iF g6 1 sapny Douanjosut ayr Jo ¢ 7 3pny o1 jupnsang 1ioday ssaidoid
[roes0 | 31¥d OL NMYHQ S35 1101
567 | fzss'est 2 60¢ | [tra'oL 6 ¥ ELL'DS [ §E0'28 699 150D 8 SHNOH V10L|
69t £gL'e :1:18 4y £l LZ9'y $5 - -
99¢ Zre 60 [ad} 90 861 £0 - - ELIE o)
69€ 1¥8's g5t 8Ly | L9 £Zr b [43] - 1VA pue xe)
- . - - - sudguad
- - - - - - - - uonebnry
- . - 8pM|ou} SIGREBN 19410
519 z99's 6 vl LEIN] 1] o5L'E ri 9zt b g
§8t ror'y 9Ll 98 9€E osl'e [ 80 90 painsasun
. - - - - - - - sJepjoysieyS
98¢ B6L'L (X3 orE (¥4 - - 858 [ peindeg
. - . . - - - {RQubLajald
- - - - - - seafojduy
- - 5103187
L] 55.'98 £ 54 8P L0 509'85 1021 U566 12 &St
£99 951 zo - - - 951 zZo s1055Yy Aneg paiug
55 Pt ] S 054 grl L0 LEY 95 v Gl 7e8 8z ? ¥ qotty [ SSaURNG [0 81RS
. - - - - - - - afti] JO UONUBIOY
- - - - - - ployesea] puE pjoysasy - Apedoig
N - - - sa|ayeA pur sbumis pue saumxig woewdmbg pue tueld
44 8'E 99 - iz £G 0101 €4 (Momg 6 e) messy i8R0
- - - - - - s[098q yoog
- - S]0§SY O uUones|eey
955 055'2¢ 596 08¢ Ix4 95e'¢1 9 LE rig'es (44
9g¢ 055'Z8 585 [o1:1 Lz 95¢ €1 91€ w18 8t e epeil o Bumeasn pue Bupesy
- - Buiped)
16¥ B6L'C 7 [1] £0 686'Z ¥9 08 01
96¢ 8Et't L9 14 £0 6082 ¥s 08L ot 19Npue) 10128410 Uo sLoday
osv 09y ot - 09v ol - suonebiseau)
- . suonebBisaauy
age L1 S ¥ SIE'L bLIE §00 ¢ ¥ 6l pZi'c ov
. - - - - . SlauenpIBlg ADUBAIDSU] JBLRD YlIM LUOS| B[]
- - - - - - - [ssessy Bupnses Jusunuioddy jo uopeaynon B @) suonay jeniu|
ogt 65 til T4 LB [1.¥4 0L 08¢ 0l 8in5013 pue tusuabruen ‘vosinvadng ese)
65E [H]E-¥ 40 6 8¢ aelL s [J¥4 £E0S 1241 oveZ ot Bupid Moymms pue Guejyses)
Buinue|d pue uonesSIUNUPY
(3 1m00 (Mwoy |  winoy (Awog | wnoy {(Bwoy | sinoM (Pwsog |  wnoy
ayey ApnoH
oBeloay TWLOoL [UESSTY siabeuey stauped
6Jo § abeg {uonensiuwpy uj)
£ xipueddy 010z 48qwaaa( LE - 500Z AIBNUE[ € S1509 BWIL AU wnjels




